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children in accordance with Job Corps 
regulations and policies. There have 
been no revisions to this data collection 
form. 

This information collection is subject 
to the PRA. A Federal agency generally 
cannot conduct or sponsor a collection 
of information, and the public is 
generally not required to respond to an 
information collection, unless it is 
approved by OMB under the PRA and 
displays a currently valid OMB Control 
Number. In addition, notwithstanding 
any other provisions of law, no person 
shall generally be subject to penalty for 
failing to comply with a collection of 
information that does not display a 
valid Control Number. See 5 CFR 
1320.5(a) and 1320.6. 

Interested parties are encouraged to 
provide comments to the contact shown 
in the ADDRESSES section. Comments 
must be written to receive 
consideration, and they will be 
summarized and included in the request 
for OMB approval of the final ICR. In 
order to help ensure appropriate 
consideration, comments should 
mention OMB Control Number 1205– 
0030. 

Submitted comments will also be a 
matter of public record for this ICR and 
posted on the internet, without 
redaction. DOL encourages commenters 
not to include personally identifiable 
information, confidential business data, 
or other sensitive statements/ 
information in any comments. 

DOL is particularly interested in 
comments that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
(e.g., permitting electronic submission 
of responses). 

Agency: DOL–ETA. 
Type of Review: Revision. 
Title of Collection: Job Corps Enrollee 

Allotment Determination. 
Form: ETA 658 Allotment Request 

Data Entry Screen. 

OMB Control Number: 1205–0030. 
Affected Public: Individual. 
Estimated Number of Respondents: 

750. 
Frequency: 1/person. 
Total Estimated Annual Responses: 

750. 
Estimated Average Time per 

Response: 3 minutes. 
Estimated Total Annual Burden 

Hours: 37.5. 
Total Estimated Annual Other Cost 

Burden: $0. 
Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A). 

Henry Maklakiewicz, 
Assistant Secretary for Employment and 
Training, Labor. 
[FR Doc. 2026–02644 Filed 2–9–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–FT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Bureau of Labor Statistics 

Proposed Revision of Information 
Collection; Contingent Work 
Supplement to the Current Population 
Survey 

AGENCY: Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
Department of Labor. 
ACTION: Request for comment. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden, 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor 
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments 
concerning the proposed revision of the 
‘‘Contingent Work Supplement (CWS) to 
the Current Population Survey (CPS).’’ 
A copy of the proposed information 
collection request can be obtained by 
contacting the individual listed below 
in the ADDRESSES section of this notice. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
submitted to the office listed in the 
ADDRESSES section of this notice on or 
before April 13, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Erin 
Good, BLS Clearance Officer, Division 
of Management Systems, Bureau of 
Labor Statistics, by email to BLS_PRA_
Public@bls.gov. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Erin 
Good, BLS Clearance Officer, at 202– 
691–7628 (this is not a toll free number). 
(See ADDRESSES section.) 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
The purpose of this request for review 

is for the Bureau of Labor Statistics 
(BLS) to obtain clearance for a revision 
to the Contingent Work Supplement 
(CWS) to the Current Population Survey 
(CPS), which was last conducted in May 
2025. The CWS questions focus on 
people with contingent jobs—those that 
people do not expect to last or that are 
temporary—and workers in alternative 
employment arrangements, such as 
independent contractors, on-call 
workers, temporary help agency 
workers, and workers provided by 
contract firms. There are also questions 
to identify digital labor platform 
workers, those who obtain work or pick 
tasks by using a digital labor platform 
mobile application (app) or website to 
directly connect them with customers or 
clients and arrange payment for the 
tasks. 

Because this supplement is part of the 
CPS, the same detailed demographic 
information collected in the CPS will be 
available on respondents to the 
supplement. Comparisons will be 
possible across characteristics such as 
sex, race and ethnicity, age, and 
educational attainment of the 
respondent. 

The CWS will provide information on 
the number and characteristics of 
workers in contingent jobs and 
alternative employment arrangements 
and those using digital labor platforms. 
The CWS was fielded periodically 5 
times from 1995 to 2005 and then in 
May 2017, July 2023, and May 2025. 
There is interest in more regular 
collection of these data to show how the 
number and characteristics of these 
workers are changing over time. July 
2026 CWS data will allow researchers 
and policy makers to evaluate how the 
number and characteristics of these 
workers has evolved. Policy makers also 
can use these data to inform the design 
of regulations for different types of 
workers. 

BLS is proposing changes to the 
digital labor platform work portion of 
the July 2026 supplement. Separate 
sections that asked about platform work 
on an employed person’s main job (17 
questions) and the second job of 
multiple jobholders (15 questions) will 
be streamlined into a single platform 
work section (24 questions, about half of 
which are new). The revised platform 
work section will include new items 
about work over the prior 4 weeks. The 
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expanded time reference for this portion 
of the supplement, and inclusion of 
people not employed at the time of the 
survey, will provide more information 
about digital platform work that might 
be of short duration or intermittent. The 
new questions include how many days 
per week and hours per day were 
typically spent on work obtained 
through an app or website and what 
type of work was done. 

II. Current Action 

Office of Management and Budget 
clearance is being sought for the 
Contingent Work Supplement to the 
CPS. 

A revision of the existing collection is 
needed to incorporate updates to the 
digital labor platform work portion of 
the July 2026 supplement and provide 
the Nation with timely information 
about contingent and alternative work 
arrangements. 

III. Desired Focus of Comments 

The Bureau of Labor Statistics is 
particularly interested in comments 
that: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility. 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used. 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected. 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

Title of Collection: Contingent Work 
Supplement (CWS) to the Current 
Population Survey (CPS). 

OMB Number: 1220–0153. 
Type of Review: Revision. 
Affected Public: Households. 
Annual Number of Respondents: 

48,000. 
Frequency: Once. 
Total Annual Responses: 48,000. 
Average Time per Response: 3 

minutes. 
Estimated Annual Total Burden 

Hours: 2,400 hours. 
Comments submitted in response to 

this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 

Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they also 
will become a matter of public record. 

Signed on February 6, 2026. 
Eric Molina, 
Chief, Division of Management Systems, 
Branch of Policy Analysis. 
[FR Doc. 2026–02629 Filed 2–9–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–24–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. OSHA–2009–0045] 

Aerial Lifts Standard; Extension of the 
Office of Management and Budget’s 
(OMB) Approval of Information 
Collection (Paperwork) Requirements 

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public 
comments concerning the proposal to 
extend the Office of Management and 
Budget’s (OMB) approval of the 
information collection requirements 
specified in the Aerial Lifts Standard. 
DATES: Comments must be submitted 
(postmarked, sent, or received) by April 
13, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: 

Electronically: You may submit 
comments and attachments 
electronically at https://
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the 
instructions online for submitting 
comments. 

Docket: To read or download 
comments or other material in the 
docket, go to https://
www.regulations.gov. Documents in the 
docket are listed in the https://
www.regulations.gov index; however, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download through the websites. 
All submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
through the OSHA Docket Office. 
Contact the OSHA Docket Office at (202) 
693–2350 (TTY (877) 889–5627) for 
assistance in locating docket 
submissions. 

Instructions: All submissions must 
include the agency name and OSHA 
docket number (OSHA–2009–0045) for 
the Information Collection Request 
(ICR). OSHA will place all comments, 
including any personal information, in 
the public docket, which may be made 
available online. Therefore, OSHA 
cautions interested parties about 

submitting personal information such as 
social security numbers and birthdates. 

For further information on submitting 
comments, see the ‘‘Public 
Participation’’ heading in the section of 
this notice titled SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Belinda Cannon, Directorate of 
Standards and Guidance, OSHA, U.S. 
Department of Labor; telephone (202) 
693–2222. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

The Department of Labor, as part of 
the continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent (i.e., 
employer) burden, conducts a 
preclearance consultation program to 
provide the public with an opportunity 
to comment on proposed and 
continuing information collection 
requirements in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) 
(44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program 
ensures that information is in the 
desired format, reporting burden (time 
and costs) is minimal, the collection 
instruments are clearly understood, and 
OSHA’s estimate of the information 
collection burden is accurate. The 
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 
1970 (OSH Act) (29 U.S.C. 651 et seq.) 
authorizes information collection by 
employers as necessary or appropriate 
for enforcement of the OSH Act or for 
developing information regarding the 
causes and prevention of occupational 
injuries, illnesses, and accidents (29 
U.S.C. 657). The OSH Act also requires 
that OSHA obtain such information 
with minimum burden upon employers, 
especially those operating small 
businesses, and to reduce to the 
maximum extent feasible unnecessary 
duplication of effort in obtaining 
information (29 U.S.C. 657). 

The following sections describe who 
uses the information collected under 
each requirement, as well as how they 
use it. The purpose of these 
requirements The purpose of these 
requirements are to ensure that 
employers who modify an aerial lift for 
a use not intended by the lift 
manufacturer (field modified aerial lift) 
will obtain from that manufacturer, or 
an equivalent entity (such as a 
nationally-recognized laboratory), a 
written certificate stating that: the 
modification conforms to the applicable 
provisions of ANSI A92.2–1969 and 
OSHA’s Aerial Lifts Standard; and the 
modified aerial lift is at least as safe as 
it was before modification. Doing so 
reduces the likelihood of worker’s 
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